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Eligible agencies may request or be 
requested by the BLM to participate in 
the development of the environmental 
analysis as a cooperating agency. 

Before including your address, phone 
number, email address, or other 
personal identifying information in your 
comment, you should be aware that 
your entire comment—including your 
personal identifying information—may 
be made publicly available at any time. 
While you can ask us in your comment 
to withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 

Authority: 40 CFR 1501.7. 

Lara Douglas, 
BLM Boise District Manager. 
Donald N. Gonzalez, 
BLM Vale District Manager. 
[FR Doc. 2016–29202 Filed 12–5–16; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4310–GG–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Office of Surface Mining Reclamation 
and Enforcement 

[S1D1S SS08011000 SX066A0067F 
178S180110; S2D2D SS08011000 SX066A00 
33F 17XS501520] 

Notice of Proposed Information 
Collection; Request for Comments for 
1029–0113 

AGENCY: Office of Surface Mining 
Reclamation and Enforcement, Interior. 
ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the 
Office of Surface Mining Reclamation 
and Enforcement (OSMRE) is 
announcing that the information 
collection request for General 
Reclamation Requirements, has been 
forwarded to the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) for review and 
approval. The information collection 
request describes the nature of the 
information collection and its expected 
burden and cost. 
DATES: OMB has up to 60 days to 
approve or disapprove the information 
collection but may respond after 30 
days. Therefore, public comments 
should be submitted to OMB by January 
5, 2017, in order to be assured of 
consideration. 

ADDRESSES: Submit comments to the 
Office of Information and Regulatory 
Affairs, Office of Management and 
Budget, Attention: Department of the 
Interior Desk Officer, by telefax at (202) 

395–5806 or via email to OIRA_
submission@omb.eop.gov. Also, please 
send a copy of your comments to John 
Trelease, Office of Surface Mining 
Reclamation and Enforcement, 1951 
Constitution Ave. NW., Room 203–SIB, 
Washington, DC 20240, or electronically 
to jtrelease@osmre.gov. Please refer to 
OMB control number 1029–0113 in your 
correspondence. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
receive a copy of the information 
collection request contact John Trelease 
at (202) 208–2783 or via email at 
jtrelease@osmre.gov. You may also 
review the information collection 
request online at http://
www.reginfo.gov. Follow the 
instructions to review Department of the 
Interior collections under review by 
OMB. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: OMB 
regulations at 5 CFR 1320, which 
implement provisions of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104–13), 
require that interested members of the 
public and affected agencies have an 
opportunity to comment on information 
collection and recordkeeping activities 
[see 5 CFR 1320.8(d)]. OSMRE has 
submitted a request to OMB to renew its 
approval for the collection of 
information found at 30 CFR part 874. 
OSMRE is requesting a 3-year term of 
approval for these information 
collection activities. 

An agency may not conduct or 
sponsor, and a person is not required to 
respond to, a collection of information 
unless it displays a currently valid OMB 
control number. The OMB control 
number for this collection of 
information is 1029–0113, and may be 
found in OSMRE’s regulations at 874.10. 
Responses are required to obtain a 
benefit. 

As required under 5 CFR 1320.8(d), a 
Federal Register notice soliciting 
comments on the collection of 
information for Part 874 was published 
on August 31, 2016 (81 FR 60021). No 
comments were received from that 
notice. This notice provides the public 
with an additional 30 days in which to 
comment on the following information 
collection activity: 

Title: 30 CFR part 874—General 
Reclamation Requirements. 

OMB Control Number: 1029–0113. 
Summary: Part 874 establishes land 

and water eligibility requirements, 
reclamation objectives and priorities 
and reclamation contractor 
responsibility. The regulations at 30 
CFR 874.17 require consultation 
between the Abandoned Mine Land 
(AML) agency and the appropriate Title 
V regulatory authority on the likelihood 

of removing the coal under a Title V 
permit and concurrences between the 
AML agency and the appropriate Title V 
regulatory authority on the AML project 
boundary and the amount of coal that 
would be extracted under the AML 
reclamation project. 

Bureau Form Number: None. 
Frequency of Collection: Once. 
Description of Respondents: 8 State 

regulatory authorities and Indian Tribes. 
Total Annual Responses: 8. 
Total Annual Burden Hours: 664. 
Send comments on the need for the 

collection of information for the 
performance of the functions of the 
agency; the accuracy of the agency’s 
burden estimates; ways to enhance the 
quality, utility and clarity of the 
information collection; and ways to 
minimize the information collection 
burdens on respondents, such as use of 
automated means of collections of the 
information, to the addresses listed 
under ADDRESSES. Please refer to OMB 
control number 1029–0113 in all 
correspondence. 

Before including your address, phone 
number, email address, or other 
personal identifying information in your 
comment, you should be aware that 
your entire comment—including your 
personal identifying information—may 
be made publicly available at any time. 
While you can ask us in your comment 
to withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 

Dated: December 1, 2016. 
John A. Trelease, 
Acting Chief, Division of Regulatory Support. 
[FR Doc. 2016–29178 Filed 12–5–16; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4310–05–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1121–0312] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
eComments Requested; Revision of a 
Currently Approved Collection: 2014– 
2016 Survey of State Criminal History 
Information Systems 

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics, 
Department of Justice. 
ACTION: 30-day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice 
(DOJ), Office of Justice Programs, 
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
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This proposed information collection 
was previously published in the Federal 
Register at Volume 80 FR 9282, 
February 20, 2015, allowing for a 30 day 
comment period. This notice is being 
published to seek public comments on 
changes to the survey instrument 
proposed for the 2016 collection. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for 30 days until 
January 5, 2017. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have additional comments 
especially on the estimated public 
burden or associated response time, 
suggestions, or need a copy of the 
proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions or 
additional information, please contact 
Devon Adams, Bureau of Justice 
Statistics, 810 Seventh St. NW., 
Washington, DC 20531 (email: 
Devon.Adams@usdoj.gov; telephone: 
202–514–9157). Written comments and/ 
or suggestions can also be directed to 
the Office of Management and Budget, 
Office of Information and Regulatory 
Affairs, Attention Department of Justice 
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20530 or 
sent to OIRA_submissions@
omb.eop.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 
are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the Bureau of Justice 
Statistics, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Evaluate whether and if so how the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected can be 
enhanced; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Revision of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Survey of State Criminal History 
Information Systems, 2016. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: There is no form number. 
The applicable component within the 
Department of Justice is the Bureau of 
Justice Statistics, in the Office of Justice 
Programs. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: State Government. 
This information collection is a survey 
of State record repositories to estimate 
the percentage of total state records that 
are immediately available through the 
FBI’s Interstate Identification Index and 
the percentage of records that are 
complete and fingerprint-supported. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 56 
respondents will expend approximately 
6.2 hours to complete the survey once 
every two years. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 347 
total annual burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405B, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: November 30, 2016. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2016–29148 Filed 12–5–16; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1121–0292] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed Collection 
Comments Requested; Extension of a 
Currently Approved Collection: 2016– 
2018 Survey of Sexual Victimization 
(SSV) 

AGENCY: Bureau of Justice Statistics, 
Department of Justice. 
ACTION: 60-Day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice 
(DOJ), Office of Justice Programs, 
Bureau of Justice Statistics, will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 

Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for 60 days until 
February 6, 2017. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have additional comments 
especially on the estimated public 
burden or associated response time, 
suggestions, or need a copy of the 
proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions or 
additional information, please contact 
Ramona Rantala, Statistician, Bureau of 
Justice Statistics, 810 Seventh Street 
NW., Washington, DC 20531 (email: 
Ramona.Rantala@usdoj.gov; telephone: 
202–307–6170). 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 
are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the Bureau of Justice 
Statistics, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Evaluate whether and if so how the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected can be 
enhanced; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of currently approved 
collection. 

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection: 
Survey of Sexual Victimization 
(formerly the Survey of Sexual 
Violence). 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
The form numbers for the 
questionnaires are SSV–1, SSV–2, SSV– 
3, SSV–4, SSV–5, SSV–6, SSV–IA, and 
SSV–IJ. The applicable component 
within the Department of Justice is the 
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